**Charter Township of Ypsilanti** 

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-01** 

**OWNERS DAM SAFETY PROGRAM (ODSP)** 

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, in Washtenaw County

Michigan, currently holding a license with the Federal Energy Regulatory

Commission (FERC) to operate the Ford Lake Hydroelectric Project (Project)

#5334, and

WHEREAS, the FERC requires the Charter Township of Ypsilanti to develop,

implement, fund and continue to support the ODSP, per the FERC guideline, for

the Project until such time that the Charter Township of Ypsilanti releases

ownership or the Project is no longer under the jurisdiction of the FERC, and

WHEREAS, the ODSP document clearly defines the responsibility for the

Charter Township of Ypsilanti and its employees, and consultants, and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Resolution is not new to the Charter Township

of Ypsilanti, but rather a re-dedication to dam safety and the responsibilities that

come with owning the Project, and

WHEREAS, by the action of this document, the Charter Township of Ypsilanti

is showing the commitment to the FERC to operate a safe Project, prioritizing

safety over any other goals, and

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Board of Trustees acknowledges the Owners Dam Safety Program to maintain

compliance with the FERC and define the role of Charter Township of Ypsilanti

related to the Project.

I, Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2022-01 approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular Meeting held on January 18, 2022.

Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk Charter Township of Ypsilanti